Corporate Policy Development and
Scrutiny Panel
Date: Monday, 11th January, 2021
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Via zoom
Councillors: Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse,
Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and
Lucy Hodge
Panel members please note that there will be a pre-meeting at 3.30pm

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please
make yourself known to the camera operators.
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera
operator.
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 11th January, 2021
at 4.00 pm via zoom
AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN

5.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING
At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

6.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

7.

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members
may ask questions on the update provided.

8.

PEOPLE STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 28)

9.

OUTSOURCING OUR SERVICES (Pages 29 - 32)

10.

COUNCIL COMPANY ACCOUNTS (Pages 33 - 98)

11.

PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 99 - 102)
This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further

items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411.

Agenda Item 6
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Monday, 23rd November, 2020
Present:- Councillors Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse,
Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and Lucy Hodge
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Hal MacFie
33

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

34

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.

35

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

36

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There was none.

37

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING
David Redgewell, South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside, made a
statement to the Panel regarding transport matters, especially with regard to Covid
issues. He stated the importance of Covid marshalls in towns and on transport
services to encourage social distancing.

38

MINUTES
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2020 as a
true record.

39

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources, updated the Panel on
the following:
•
•

Regarding the budget, we are currently going through an exercise to review
expenditure plans for each portfolio.
Wednesday 25th November – the Chancellor will announce the spending
review.
1

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Page 5

•
•
•

40

We are currently unsure if a public sector pay freeze will apply to Local
Government.
3 public webinars on the budget are being planned for 15 th, 16th and 22nd
December. Panel members are welcome to attend. The Panel may also wish
to request an advanced sight of the information.
Regarding Property, there will be a report on the review of Property Services
to Cabinet in December. In response to a query from Councillor Duguid, the
Cabinet Member explained that this would be an internal report. There has
also been an external company appointed to review how the Council is
managing its Commercial Estate – this will report in the new year.

COMMERCIAL ESTATE
Andrea Frow, Landlord and Tenant Team Manager and Cleo Newcombe-Jones,
Renewal Programme Lead (High Streets Reopening & Renewal Programme), gave
a presentation to the Panel which covered the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Introduction – Commercial Estate Review
The Council’s Property Portfolio
The Commercial Estate – Origins
The Commercial Estate – Holdings
Commercial Estate Income – by Unit Type
Commercial Estate – Forecast
Commercial Estate – Voids
Commercial Estate – Arrears
Current Challenges and Debates
Support and Actions – Estates Section
Budgetary Implications – Strategies
On-going work and current initiatives
Reopening and Renewing High Streets Safely
Milsom Street – Renewal Programme
Immediate and Short-Term Interventions Proposal
Bath City Centre Vacant Unit Action Project

Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points:
(Officer responses are shown in italics)
Councillor Hughes stated that the retail sector had been on the decline for years, so
he was surprised that there had been a flurry of activity in response to Covid when
this was an ongoing issue. The officer explained that work had been ongoing for a
number of years and there was an ‘Estates Strategy’.
Councillor Duguid asked if this authority is on the front foot regarding turnover rents
which are used elsewhere. The officer responded that each case is considered on its
own merits, but generally turnover rents are avoided as they are difficult and
complicated to administer.
Councillor Furse raised the issue of street traders such as burger vans working
outside of high-end businesses. He asked that consideration be given to specific

2
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Page 6

areas or times for street vendors. Councillor Hodge agreed that street vendors can
have a negative impact and asked if there is a plan to manage this.
Councillor Furse stated that there are many residents who live in the city centre and
this must be kept in mind in decision making.
Councillor Elliot raised the following points. Officer responses are shown in italics:
•
•

What is being learnt from other cities? The officer agreed that this was useful
and confirmed that she had been in touch with York and other similar cities.
How are pop ups marketed to local firms? The officer explained that we are
being more proactive and flexible, for example a consortium of 8 businesses
have taken up a unit where they could not have done so on their own. It is
hoped that this can continue.

Councillor Warrington asked what percentage of the commercial estate is held in
North East Somerset (outside of Bath). Councillor Furse asked what the figure
was for outside of the authority. The officer responded that she would find out
and circulate the figures to the Panel.
The Panel RESOLVED to set up a Task and Finish group to consider the internal
report on Property (which reports by the end of this year) and the external report
on management of the Commercial Estate (due to report in the new year) and
bring a summary back to the Panel (possibly March 2021 meeting).
41

BUDGET SETTING 2021/22
Andy Rothery, Director of Finance (S151 Officer), introduced the report and gave a
presentation to the Panel which covered the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Financial Outlook 5 year view
Budget Structure by Portfolio
Next Steps
Budget Engagement
Budget Engagement themes
High level timetable

Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points:
Councillor Myers asked for information on staffing levels – a base level and levels
looking forward for broad portfolio areas. The officer stated that he would forward
information on staffing budgets to the Panel.
The Panel RESOLVED to note the Medium Term Financial Strategy; the 2021/22
Budget presentation and budget engagement themes.
42

TASK AND FINISH GROUP - COMMERCIAL MARKETS

3
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Page 7

The Panel discussed the way ahead regarding the key findings of the Task and
Finish Group on Commercial Markets and RESOLVED that the following
recommendations be forwarded to the relevant Cabinet Members:
1. Heritage and Tourism – that detailed research in this area be discussed with
the relevant Cabinet Member.
2. Parking –
• that the pressing concern of making Park and Ride sites fit for purpose (in
terms of opening hours and lighting) be addressed.
• That the use of tariffs to change travel behaviour be explored.
• That parking enforcement be strengthened;
• That on street parking be reduced for visitors (and they be encouraged to use
the Park and Ride or car parks)
3. Commercial Estate –
• That more research be done to understand the cultural and behavioural shift
in retail.
• That we understand the different sectors of the city and encourage unique
characteristic activity for these areas.
• That these market sectors be linked together in the future.
• That re purposing and diversification in the high street be explored.
• That a strategy be put in place to improve the night-time economy (so that it
caters for a wider group).

43

PANEL WORKPLAN
It was noted that an item on ‘People Strategy’ was likely to be brought to the next
meeting.
It was noted that the January/February 2021 meeting was likely to be mainly
concerned with the budget report and discussion.
Councillor Myers thanked the Panel for their work on the Council Tax Contribution
Fund at the last meeting.
Councillor Myers asked Panel members for forward any suggestions for future items
to the Democratic Services Officer and these will be discussed at the agenda setting
meetings with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel.
The Panel noted their future workplan.

The meeting ended at 5.46 pm
Chair(person)
4
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Page 8

Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

5
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING

Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel

MEETING

11 January 2021

TITLE:

People Strategy 2020-2024 Update

WARD:

All
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
People Strategy 2020-2024
Preparing for the Future update report

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 This covering report is to provide an update to the Corporate Policy
Development & Scrutiny Panel on progress made on the Council’s People
Strategy 2020-2024.
2

RECOMMENDATION

Panel is asked to;
2.1 Note the enclosed documents as background information for the presentation to
be made to the panel on 11 January 2021.
3

THE REPORT

3.1 Corporate PDS considered and discussed the People Strategy at its meeting on
24 September 2019. The Strategy was signed off by the Senior Leadership
Team in March 2020.
3.2 Covid-19 has significantly impacted upon every aspect of the work of the
Council; our delivery of critical frontline services, our community response, the
health and wellbeing of our staff and the way many of our office-based staff
work, connect and interact with each other and with clients.
Page 11
Printed on recycled paper

3.3 It is within this context that we have delivered some key actions within the first
year of People Strategy 2020-2024 under the five key themes; attraction,
retention and workforce planning, employee engagement and performance,
talent and development, preparing for the future and health, safety and
wellbeing. These will be covered in detail in the presentation.
3.4 The Preparing for the Future Programme is one theme within the People
Strategy that has been accelerated as a result of Covid-19. A separate briefing
note is included to cover the details of the programme.
4

STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The People Strategy helps to ensure that the Council delivers against its
statutory obligations in all areas.
5

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

5.1 The majority of the People Strategy work is being developed within the existing
HR&OD resources. The work to review the Council’s pay and grading structure
has been delayed for one year as part of the budget planning process.
5.2 The Preparing for the Future Programme is managed and funded separately as
the Council’s key transformation programme.
6

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 There are a number of continuing risks that need to be managed. Staff capacity
remains a significant risk that Covid-19 has exacerbated. Staff resilience, health
and wellbeing is a further significant risk that Covid-19 and pro-longed
lockdown/isolation is bringing to the fore. These are both recorded and
monitored on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register and will be discussed further
as part of the presentation.
7

EQUALITIES

7.1 There are key pieces of work as part of the People Strategy to promote equality,
diversity and inclusion within the Council. This includes refreshing our employee
equality groups, establishing the Council’s Equality and Diversity Steering Group
and rolling out new online Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training for staff and
members.
7.2 A full Equality Impact Assessment of the Preparing for the Future Programme
can be found here.
8

CLIMATE CHANGE

8.1 There are key pieces of work as part of the People Strategy which contribute to
addressing the climate emergency. This includes work to review the Corporate
Travel Policy, continuing to embed and expand the Pool Car Scheme and staff
benefits that promoting walking and cycling to work.
8.2 The Preparing for the Future Programme is supporting this further with changes
to our offices and promoting the principle that “work is what you do, not a place
where you go”, using technology to enable many office-based staff to work from
anywhere without the need to travel.
Page 12
Printed on recycled paper

9

CONSULTATION

9.1 The three corporate trade unions, UNISON, UNITE and the GMB are regularly
consulted on a monthly basis on all aspects of the People Strategy work and the
Preparing for the Future Programme. There is also regular staff engagement on
much of the work of the HR, OD and Health, Safety and Wellbeing service (eg:
through the staff survey, training and development, health and digital champions
etc)

Contact person

Cherry Bennett, Director of HR & OD, Tel: 01225 477203

Background
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

PEOPLE STRATEGY 2020 – 2024
Be our BEST to improve people’s lives
Page 15

Corporate Strategy

The Council’s Corporate Strategy sets out a clear framework for what we will focus on and how we will work over the next four years:
ONE:

We have one overriding purpose – to improve people’s lives. This might sound simple, but it brings together everything we do, from cleaning
the streets to caring for our older people. It is the foundation for our strategy, and we will ensure that it drives our commitments, spending
and service delivery.

TWO:

We have two core policies – tackling the climate and nature emergency and giving people a bigger say. These will shape everything we do.

THREE:

To translate our purpose into commitments, we have
[...]
orporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Report Author
Contact

Title

Director Lead

Outsourcing our services

Mandy Bishop
Tel: 01225 39 4019

Director Environment

Council Company Accounts

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

People Strategy

Cherry Bennett
Chief Operating Officer
Tel: 01225 47 7203

Draft Budget

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

Director Finance Section 151 Officer

1ST FEBRUARY 2021
1 Feb 2021

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

29TH MARCH 2021
24TH MAY 2021
5TH JULY 2021
27TH SEPTEMBER 2021
29TH NOVEMBER 2021
1

Director Finance Section 151 Officer

Ref
Date
FUTURE ITEMS

Decision
Maker/s
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Title

Report Author
Contact

Director Lead

Contacting the Council (Background Briefing:- reporting
an issue to the Council)

Tracey Long

Director Partnership &
Corporate Services

Parental Leave Policy

Page 101

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:

2

Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 
Present:- Councillors Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and Lucy Hodge 
 

 
44    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

45    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none 
 

46    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Singleton declared a non-pecuniary (other) interest in Item 10 (as a 
Director of Keynsham Community Energy which has dealings with ADL) 
 

47    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

48    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
 

49    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record. 
 

50    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources, updated the Panel on 
the following: 
 
Budget Update – The Council has been advised of most of it’s grant funding from 
Government. We are still waiting for the figure regarding a further Covid grant. The 
Assumptions have not changed much. The third lockdown does have potential 
implications such as the Roman Baths being closed and income lost. The 
expectation is that the budget will still balance. 
 
Property Update – The work on reviews is continuing. The external report is due later 
this month. We will share this work with the Panel when it is available. 
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

 
 

51    PEOPLE STRATEGY  
 
Cherry Bennet, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager and Amanda George, HR and OD, gave a presentation to the Panel which 
covered the following: 
 

• Background 

• Key challenges and risks 

• Attraction, retention and workforce planning 

• Talent and Development 

• Staff engagement and performance 

• Preparing for the Future Programme 

• Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
(Officer responses are shown in italics) 
 
 
Councillor Furse asked the following questions: 
 

• How do we embed the new apprentices into the Corporate Environment when 
they are working from home. The officer explained that some apprentices are 
working on the front line so they are in workplaces. There has been less 
request for apprenticeships for roles that are totally based on home working. If 
they are based at home, we create planned opportunities for chats and 
structured time with colleagues from the team. We can manage new starters, 
our managers are very supportive.  

• Regarding the new blended working and working from home – what is the 
situation with more outward facing roles such as licensing officers, the public 
realm and planning teams. During the Covid period, officers have been doing 
a mix of homeworking, working from Lewis House and the Guildhall. They can 
still have a base in Bath but are encouraged to mainly work at home. The 
Licensing team have been needed in the centre for enforcement, so they are 
using Floor 4 of Lewis House. In the future Keynsham Civic Centre will be 
used for team meetings and collaboration sessions. There will be desks 
available to book in the Guildhall and other venues. 

 
Councillor Warrington asked the following questions: 
 

• Have you looked at succession planning, especially as we have lost some 
senior staff. We will pick this up when the worst of the Covid situation is over. 

• Surveys – are there summaries? Yes they are available, I will send these out 
and they are also available on the intranet for members. 

• What are the tactics considered for the recruitment challenge around social 
care? This is very pertinent, We need help to cope with the situation as there 
are staff isolating and off sick and our services are under significant pressure 
at present. We will be undertaking some local campaigns and considering our 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

position in the market. We are working with BANES/Swindon/Wiltshire CCG 
and local authorities jointly to explore some of the challenges together.  

• There is a perception that there is a lack of staff in the Council, can we do a 
gap analysis? We will pick this up in the summer when the worst of the Covid 
situation is hopefully over. There is no significant restructuring or redundancy 
planned for this or next year. Amanda George added that there is a meeting 
every Monday to discuss Business Continuity and Capacity Planning. 
Discussions have been around reallocating staff from services that are closed 
such as the Roman Baths to other services such as helping with the Business 
Grants service. We are very much reactive at the present time.  

 
Councillor Hodge asked the following questions: 
 

• What proportion, on average, of a working week will Council officers be 
expected to work from home. The officer explained that this will be different 
for every individual situation. Our last staff survey showed that 85% wanted to 
continue working from home. Only 6% said they did not. There is a real desire 
for choice in where we work, at the moment there is no choice. In general, in 
the future if you want to meet with your team you will be able to do that in 
Keynsham. There will also be the facility to work from hot desks elsewhere. I 
think on average staff may work 2/3 days a week from an office venue. 

• Has experience of the last year prompted anyone to look again at that 
strategy? We have taken the experience into account. It very much depends 
on job roles. It is about managing by outcomes rather than presenteeism.  

• Has anyone costed the added wellbeing support? This has not been costed 
but these are all things we wanted to do anyway. 

• What are the implications of more staff travelling to Keynsham? We will do a 
piece of work on travel arrangements. I believe the result will show a lower 
carbon footprint. The £150k travel staff travel savings in the budget will be 
met. 

• Will CCG staff also be able to work from Keynsham Civic Centre? (staff were 
working together at St Martin’s). I have had many conversations with the 
CCG, they will be able to use Keynsham. 

 
Councillor Singleton asked the following questions: 
 

• Are we finding that recruitment (outside of social care) is easier? The officer 
explained that yes, there are more applicants, for example a part time job in 
Human Resources got 64 applications which is unusually high. 

• What are the details of the staff recognition and thankyou scheme? We note 
your comments, we want to keep the scheme quite simple. We are thinking of 
a monthly recognition scheme. 

 
Councillor Elliot asked the following questions: 
 

• Regarding the nine MBA apprentices – will we get value out of that. There are 
3 cohorts at Bath Spa University and 2 individuals studying at UWE. Their 
final projects are employer sponsored. We are also in the process of ensuring 
that their module research and assignment work is presented back to relevant 
leaders and managers across the council.  



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

• Regarding flexible/blended learning – it sometimes difficult to manage a 
mix/hybrid meetings. We are working with IT regarding hybrid meetings, there 
is a lot going on in this area at the moment. 

 
Councillor Duguid asked the following questions: 
 

• 85% of staff wanting to work from home is great but some people cannot for 
various reasons. This means some will struggle. The officer responded that it 
will be for managers to work with their staff on this as they will know their 
specific circumstances and needs. We will be creating a number of working 
opportunities in the centre of Bath. 

 
Councillor Hughes asked the following questions: 
 

• We seem to be making a lot of changes, we are yet to make Keynsham Civic 
Centre fit for purpose and maybe closing Lewis House was premature. We do 
not want personal circumstances to be career limiting. Can you confirm that 
people can have a permanent office position if they want one. The officer 
responded that there will be a variety of scenarios, we do understand that 
some people cannot work from home and there will be options (for example – 
the Guildhall, Libraries and Keynsham Civic Centre) – there will be some 
flexibility required.  

 
Panel discussion and recommendation: 
 
Councillor Warrington stated that she is pleased that this is being looked at 
holistically and that there are opportunities here. 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that he would like to see timescales with particular regard 
to IT and Keynsham Civic Centre. Keynsham seems to be key to future plans but 
there is not a lot of adaption yet. 
 
Councillor Hodge stated that there needs to be more discussion on the costs of 
refurbishment in Keynsham Civic Centre. Also some concerns on the 85% figure 
regarding staff being happy to work at home. The language seems to be ‘if you 
absolutely cannot work from home then we will find something for you’ – I have 
concerns about younger people or other groups who want to return to the office. 
Working from home may mean lower prospects of advancements. 
 
Councillor Duguid stated that he was pleased that officers are looking at all aspects. 
Concern about the Council working in silos which might increase, staff may now start 
to work in personal silos. Working from home puts a premium on excellent 
management. We should be careful of the line ‘work is what you do, not where you 
go’ – work is a lot more than what we do, it is a social and psychological experience. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report and ask the officers to consider the 4 
factors set out below in their work and that the item be brought back to the Panel for 
review in 6 months. 
 

• Details and timescales 

• Costs 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

• Working from home – the impact on some areas of society 

• Dangers of silo working 
 

52    OUTSOURCING OUR SERVICES  
 
Mandy Bishop, Chief Operating Officer introduced the report. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
(Officer responses shown in italics) 
 
Councillor Hughes how we are supporting company’s that we have outsourced to 
during this pandemic. The officer explained that it depends on the type of company – 
some do not need much support such as highways and transport providers. Leisure 
providers need more support. We have talked to various Leisure providers about 
accessing support, we have not been able to offer direct Council support to all as 
they are not direct providers to the council. 
 

53    COUNCIL COMPANY ACCOUNTS  
 
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources reminded Panel 
members that the report looks at the closure of accounts 2019/2020 and that the 
situation is different now. Andy Rothery, Director of Finance (S151 Officer), 
introduced the report and stated that it was encouraging to see the improvement in 
performance. 
Tim Richens (ADL Director) reminded the Panel that ADL is a BANES company that 
looks after rental properties and ACL is a BANES company that looks after housing 
development. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
Officer responses are shown in italics. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked the following questions: 
 

• What is the role of PDS as opposed to the Audit Committee? The officer 
explained that the Audit Committee is concerned with the quality of the 
accounts and PDS looks at the business side of things. 

• If ADL is 100% owned by the council, why don’t we use the council auditors 
(Grant Thornton) to audit ADL rather than Monahan’s?. 
Tim Richens explained that different auditors are needed. 

• Do we need 6 Directors? Tim Richens explained that there are only 2 
executive directors.  

• Bonuses have been paid this year – this is not usual practice in the Council. 
Tim Richens explained that bonuses are paid in line with the scheme 
approved by the Council. 

• There is little investment compared to 2018/19. Tim Richens agreed that there 
was more flow in 2018/19 but pointed out that there were 4 properties after 
the deadline for 2019/20.  

 



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

Councillor Hodge asked about staffing costs in relation to the accounts. Tim Richens 
explained that things will look less confusing in the coming year, staff are employed 
by ADL. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if there was any collaboration with WECA regarding the 
flow of new properties. Tim Richens explained that the Government fund has certain 
conditions and that there must be a degree of separation.  
 
In response to a query fromCouncillor Myers, the officer explained that salaries had 
been through an independent process. 
 
Councillor Myers asked if the accounts meet the objectives for the period they relate 
to, are they on track and are bonuses justified? The officer explained that yes, the 
accounts show a positive achievement of sales and are on target in that year.  
 
Councillor Singleton asked about pension benefits? Tim Richens explained that 
TUPE staff would be in the Avon Pension Fund and new staff the NEST scheme. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked the following questions: 
 

• What are the targets of the Company and can we see the business plan. Tim 
Richens explained that the shareholders set the objectives. There is a 3-year 
rolling business plan which is approved by the shareholders. The officer 
explained that another item for the Panel can be arranged when the business 
plan has been agreed. We can provide the prior year’s business plan. 

 
Councillor Myers asked what the role of the Panel is today. The officer responded 
that this is a relatively new role to check that things are looking like they are going in 
the right direction.  
 
Panel discussion and recommendation 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that the relationship of ADL and ACL to Property Services 
and also the remit of the organisations is not clear. Also not clear on the 
role/relationship and remit of scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Myers concluded that, from the outside, the governance is not easy to 
understand.  
 
Councillor MacFie stated that it makes sense to have a Company rather than 
external developers, but it would help to see the objectives set for the Company so 
that we can make sure they are being achieved.  
 
Councillor Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources, explained that there two issues - 
firstly, the technical/final accounts and secondly, the objectives set by the company 
which is a Cabinet matter that can be shared with the Panel. The Governance 
procedures are set by Council. I would be willing to be part of a discussion to simplify 
this area so that it is more transparent.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report and asked for a future agenda item setting 
out the following: 



 

 
7 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

• A simple explanation of the governance/structure of ADL and ACL in relation 
to the Council. 

• Sight of the appropriate Business Plan/Objectives to aid the Panel in 
scrutinizing Company Accounts in the future. 

 
54    PANEL WORKPLAN  

 
Councillor Myers explained that the potential future items below will be discussed at 
the agenda setting meetings with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel. 
 

• Contacting the Council (also to include IT strategy)  

• Parental Leave  

• Property Services  

• Policy and Corporate Strategy  

• People’s Strategy to come back for review – summer 2021 

• ADL/ACL – Governance arrangements  

• ‘Invest in Bath’  

• Items from Councillor Duguid to be advised at the agenda planning meeting.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


